

No. 20-534

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme
Court of Texas**

**BRIEF OF THE GREEK ORTHODOX
ARCHDIOCESE OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE EPISCOPAL
CHURCH'S PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

JOHN ZAVITSANOS
Counsel of Record
AHMAD, ZAVITSANOS, ANAIPAKOS,
ALAVI & MENSING P.C.
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 2500
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 600-4901
jzavitsanos@azalaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 18, 2020

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE SO-CALLED NEUTRAL-PRINCIPLES APPROACH IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT, AND THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO OVERTURN THE FAILED EXPERIMENT OF *JONES*. 6

 a. Any Application of the So-Called Neutral-Principles Approach Will Interfere with the Greek Orthodox Church’s Free Exercise Rights and Entangle the Courts in Its Internal Affairs Because the Greek Orthodox Church Treats Church Property Ownership as Inherently Ecclesiastical . . 7

 b. *Jones* Failed to Fulfill Its Promises and Has Resulted in the Harms the Dissenting Justices Predicted 11

 c. A Deference Regime for Hierarchical Churches Is the Only Way to Protect Free Exercise and Avoid Entanglement 14

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THAT THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE DOES NOT TOLERATE IMPOSITION OF ANY MORE THAN A MINIMAL BURDEN ON A HIERARCHICAL CHURCH TO RECITE AN EXPRESS TRUST IN FAVOR OF ITS HIERARCHY..... 16

a. Throughout Its History, the Greek Orthodox Church Has Been Organized Hierarchically and All Property Disputes Have Been Resolved Internally by the Church Hierarchy 17

b. The Greek Orthodox Church Has Made Clear Its Intent that Any Church Property Must Remain in the Hands of Factions the Hierarchy Determines to be Loyal..... 20

c. The Texas Supreme Court Should Not Be Allowed to Intrude on Internal Governance Matters in Hierarchical Churches Simply Because Property Is Implicated..... 22

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO HOLD THAT NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES CANNOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY WITHOUT VIOLATING THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT 24

- a. The Reasoning of Jones Makes Clear That Retroactive Application of Neutral Principles Is Unconstitutional. 24
- b. The Texas Supreme Court Would Require That Hierarchical Churches Either Risk Losing Their Property Or Alter Their Internal Approach to Ecclesiastical Governance. 25
- CONCLUSION. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of South Carolina</i> , 685 S.E.2d 163 (S.C. 2009)	22
<i>Berthiaume v. McCormack</i> , 891 A.2d 539 (N.H. 2006)	22
<i>Brown v. Clark</i> , 116 S.W. 360 (Tex. 1909)	25
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. Episcopal Church</i> , 602 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2020)	14
<i>Green v. Westgate Apostolic Church</i> , 808 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App.—Austin 1991).	25
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission et al.</i> , 132 U.S. 694 (2012)	5, 9
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Orthodox Church in N. America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).	9, 14
<i>Presbytery of Ohio Valley v. OPC, Inc.</i> , 973 N.E.2d 1099 (Ind. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2022 (2013).	22
<i>Rector, Wardens, Vestrymen of Christ Church v. Bishop of Episcopal Diocese</i> , 718 S.E.2d 237 (Ga. 2011)	23

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872) 11, 15, 16

Other Authorities

Nathan Clay Belzer, *Deference in the Judicial Resolution of Intrachurch Disputes: The Lesser of Two Constitutional Evils*, 11 St. Thomas L. Rev. 109 (1998) 13, 14, 15

Charter of the Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of America (2003) 19

Cyprian of Carthage, *CHURCH FATHERS: Epistle 68*, <https://www.newadvent.org/fathers/050668.htm> 11

Rev. Thomas Fitzgerald, House of God, The Greek Archdiocese of America, <http://www.goarch.org/ourfaith/ourfaith7100> 10

Aristeides Papadakis, Ph.D., *History of the Orthodox Church*, The Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of America, <http://www.goarch.org/ourfaith/ourfaith7053> 18

Regulations of the Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of America (2007) 2, 8, 19, 20, 21

Brian Schmalzbach, Note, *Confusion and Coercion in Church Property Litigation*, 96 Va. L. Rev. 443 (2010) 4

The Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of America, *About The Archdiocese*, <http://www.goarch.org/archdiocese/about> 18

The Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of America,
Service of the Consecration of a Church,
[http://www.goarch.org/chapel/liturgical_texts/c
onsecrate_church](http://www.goarch.org/chapel/liturgical_texts/consecrate_church) 10
